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NOTES BEFORE USE
Thank you very much for purchasing a KABUTO helmet.
This Instruction Manual describes proper handling, various functions and 
remove/replace each part of this helmet. Please read this Instruction Manual 
thoroughly prior to use.
After reading this, keep this Manual for future reference.
The helmet is just one element of protection, it is intended to minimize the risk 
in the event of an accident. It cannot ensure complete safety. 
Use this helmet properly based on this understanding.
Please understand and follow the instructions and information in this 
Instruction Manual to enjoy your safe ride. 

It is very dangerous to wear a too large sized helmet. This may wobble while riding. If you wear a 
too small size helmet, it tightens up and hurts your head. Thus, it is important to select the proper 
size.

The helmet is designed to be retained by straps under the chin. In order to assure proper 
protection, the helmet should fit your head. When worn, adjust it to rest properly on the head, 
securely fasten the chinstraps to ensure safety. The chinstraps prevent the helmet from coming off 
in most cases. 

In order to fully maintain the performance of this helmet, do not attempt to take apart or change the 
helmet in any manner such as making holes in it or cutting it.

Liners are essential for the intended performance of the helmet. 
This helmet has been designed to absorb the impact energy when components as shell and liners 
are partially destroyed by an impact.
Even if visually no damage is apparent, it could be seriously damaged by a small impact. 
Regardless of the degree of damage, the helmet that underwent an impact or was abused even 
only once should not be used anymore. 
Always handle the helmet with care and make sure that no one sits on it or drops it.

Never use the helmet once impacted

Clean the helmet with soft cloth, using common ph-neutral detergent diluted with clear water. The 
cloth should not be soaking wet. Then wipe the helmet gently with a clean wet soft cloth and leave 
it to dry completely, but not in direct sunlight. 
With regard to helmets with removable interiors, carefully read the instruction manual for that 
model before attempting to remove the interiors and carry out cleaning according to the 
explanation provided. To clean the helmet do not use saline water or hot water (above 50ºC).

Never modify the helmet

Select the proper size!

Fasten the chinstraps before riding

Helmet care and cleaning 

Agradecemos a sua compra de um capacete KABUTO.
Este Manual de instruções descreve o manuseamento correto, várias funções e a 
remoção/colocação de cada peça deste capacete. Leia atentamente este Manual 
de instruções antes de utilizar.
Após a leitura, guarde-o para referência futura.
O capacete é apenas um elemento de proteção e destina-se a minimizar o risco na 
eventualidade de um acidente. Não pode garantir a total segurança. 
Utilize este capacete corretamente com base nesta premissa.
Compreenda e siga as instruções e informações incluídas neste Manual de in-
struções para desfrutar de uma condução segura.

É muito perigoso utilizar um capacete de um tamanho demasiado grande. Poderá oscilar durante 
a condução. Se usar um capacete demasiado pequeno, aperta e magoa a sua cabeça. Assim, é 
importante selecionar um tamanho adequado.

Selecione o tamanho correto!

Aperte as correias para o pescoço antes de conduzir
do queixo. Para assegurar a 

proteção adequada, o capacete deve ajustar-se corretamente à sua cabeça. Ao coloca-lo, ajuste-o 
corretamente à sua cabeça e prenda as correias para o queixo para garantir a segurança. As 
correias para o queixo impedem a remoção do capacete na maior parte dos casos.

Nunca utilize o capacete depois de sofrer um impacto
Os revestimentos são essenciais para o desempenho previsto do capacete. Este capacete foi con-
cebido para absorver a energia do impacto quando componentes como o revestimento exteriores e 
interiores são parcialmente destruídos por um impacto. Mesmo que visualmente não existam danos 

impacto. Independentemente do 
nível de danos, um capacete que tenha sofrido um impacto ou uma utilização abusiva (mesmo que 
apenas uma vez) não deve ser utilizado novamente. Manuseie sempre o capacidade com cuidado 

 cair.

Para manter o desempenho integral deste capacete, não tente de
qualquer forma, tal como furar ou cortar.

Cuidados e limpeza do capacete
Limpe o capacete com um pano macio, utilizando um detergente comum de pH neutro diluído em 
água limpa. O pano não deve estar ensopado. Em seguida, limpe o capacete suavemente com 
um pano macio molhado e deixe-o secar completamente ao ar livre, mas não exposto direta-
mente à luz solar. 
Relativamente a capacetes com interiores amovíveis, leia atentamente o manual de instruções 
para esse modelo antes de tentar remover os interiores e realize as tarefas de limpeza de acordo 
com a explicação fornecida. Para limpar o capacete, não utilize água do mar ou água quente 
(acima de 50 ˚C).

NOTAS  A CONSIDERAR  ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO
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When you wear a full-face helmet, the temperature in the helmet is maintained nearly constant 
while riding but the surroundings are constantly changing since you are moving at a high speed.
For this reason, in case of sudden rain, entering a tunnel or in a place with a large height 
difference, the shield can be fogged suddenly because of the difference in temperature 
in-and-outside the helmet.
In case such a risk is expected, please use caution with adjusting the shield or slowing down your 
speed in advance.
Never open or close the shield nor adjust the ventilation shutter while riding since it is very 
dangerous. Adjust the shield before riding.

Não pinte nem aplique diluentes
A utilização de qualquer tinta, autocolantes, etc. (ou a utilização de detergentes e diluentes para além 
dos prescritos) poderá não só reduzir o desempenho de proteção original do capacete, como também 
provocar danos no capacete não detetáveis a olho nu.

Manuseie o seu capacete com cuidado

Arrumação do capacete
Após a utilização do capacete, guarde-o no respetivo saco num local nivelado, tal como uma 
prateleira; o capacete poderá sofrer danos se rolar ou cair.
Não deixe o capacete exposto a temperaturas superiores a 50˚C, por exemplo, junto a um 
aquecedor ou exposto diretamente à luz solar no interior de um automóvel.

Cuidados e limpeza da viseira
Após a utilização do capacete, com um pano macio molhado, limpe suavemente qualquer 
sujidade (por exemplo, insetos mortos, sujidade, areia, pó, etc.) da viseira e, em seguida, limpe 
completamente utilizando um pano macio seco. Quando a viseira 
com água da chuva), deve ser sempre limpa após a utilização.
Ao limpar a viseira, nunca utilize quaisquer diluentes à base de petróleo ou detergentes abrasivos.
O contacto com produtos de petróleo e outros diluentes pode afetar as propriedades óticas e 
reduzir a força mecânica.
Para limpar a viseira, aplique um detergente comum de pH neutro diluído em água limpa 

um pano macio sem pêlos. 
Para limpar a viseira, não utilize água do mar ou água quente (acima de 50˚C).

Precauções para a viseira

Notas para a utilização do capacete completo

Se a viseira estiver marcada com “Day Time Use Only” (Só para utilização diurna), a visibilidade 
está limitada a condições de luz natural e não é adequada para a utilização noturna. 
As lentes com cor não são adequadas para utilização noturna. 
Uma viseira e óculos com riscos reduzem a visibilidade, o que constitui um grande perigo. 
Tais viseiras nunca devem ser utilizadas à noite e deverão ser substituídas. 
O contacto com produtos de petróleo e outros diluentes pode afetar as propriedades óticas 
e reduzir a força da viseira. 
Nunca tente abrir ou fechar nem remova a viseira durante a condução.  

Ao utilizar um capacete completo, a temperatura no capacete é mantida a um nível constante 
durante a condução, mas o seu ambiente está em constante mudança uma vez que está a 
conduzir a alta velocidade.
Por este motivo, em caso de chuva súbita, entrada num túnel ou num local com uma diferença 

devido à diferença de 
temperatura no interior e no exterior do capacete.
Nos casos em que se preveja este risco, exerça todo o cuidado ao ajustar a viseira ou abrande 
antecipadamente a sua velocidade.
Nunca abra ou feche a viseira, nem ajuste a entrada de ventilação durante a condução devido 
ao elevado nível de perigo. Ajuste a viseira antes de conduzir.

Não atire o seu capacete para o chão nem se sente sobre o mesmo. O capacete absorve impactos de cada 
vez que é manuseado abruptamente e a sua capacidade de absorção de impactos será reduzida. Manuseie 
o seu capacete com cuidado de modo a garantir a sua total funcionalidade na eventualidade de um acidente.

oteção da sua cabeça durante a condução. 



PO
R

POR-46

When the chinstrap covers of AEROBLADE-III helmet become dirty, they may be 
washed after detaching them from the chinstraps.
–DETACHING–
aUndo the snap at the end of each chinstrap.
bPull the chinstrap cover from the chinstrap to detach it.

Remove/Replace Chinstrap covers1

Snap

–ATTACHING–
aIn the reverse order of 

detaching (Pay attention 
to the direction of the 
chinstrap cover), let the 
chinstrap go through 
from the upper portion of 
the chinstrap cover.
Finally, fasten the snap.

”ECE22-05 approval label”
●This label shows that the product conforms to the test standard ECE22-05, and is issued one sheet per one 
product with a serial number authorized by the inspection organization thereof. In sales in European areas, it is 
obliged to display this label by sewing it directly on a chinstrap.

Normal condition 

Normal condition 

Snap Snap

Chinstrap

Remover/Substituir as coberturas da correia para o queixo
Quando as coberturas da correia para o queixo do capacete FF-5V

s para o queixo.

–REMOÇÃO–
     Abra o fecho na extremidade de cada correia para o queixo.
     Puxe a cobertura da correia para o queixo para retira-la.

*”Etiqueta de aprovação ECE22-05”
●Esta etiqueta mostra que o produto se encontra em conformidade com a norma de teste ECE22-05 e é emitida 
uma página por produto com um número de série autorizado pela respetiva organização de inspeção. Em vendas 
em zonas europeias, a apresentação desta etiqueta é obrigatória, pelo que é cosida diretamente na correia para 
o queixo.

●Ao lavar as coberturas da correia para o queixo, 
  coloque-as numa rede de lavagem ou artigo semelhante 

  máquina de lavar roupa.
●Se apertar o fecho da cobertura da correia para o queixo 

  conseguinte, preste atenção à colocação.

–COLOCAR–
     Na ordem inversa da remoção 
     (preste atenção à direção da 
     cobertura da correia para o 
     queixo), Passe a correia do 
     queixo pela parte superior da 
     cobertura da correia para o queixo.

Fecho Fecho

FechoCorreia
para o
queixo

Cobertura da 
correia para o queixo

Condição normal 

Condição normal 

ATENÇÃO
b
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Never operate the shutter lever while riding because it is very hazardous. 
Operate the shutter lever before riding. 

CAUTION
The ventilation is secured with a 
strong adhesive tape. If you attempt 
to remove the ventilation by force, a 
part may be damaged.
Do not try to remove the ventilation.

Slide the lever to the left, and the shutter is 
closed to shut off air intake.

Slide the lever to the right, and the shutter 
is opened to take in air.

3

Lever

Chin Ventilation

Slide the lever to the right

Slide the lever to the left

To open

To close 

To open

To close 

5

Open/Close of
Chin Ventilation 

 

a

b

2

Be sure to fasten the chinstraps 
securely.
Otherwise, in case of falling down 
or an accident while riding, the 
helmet may drop off, and may 
cause serious injuries.

D ring Chinstrap

Snap

POR-5

Apertar as correias para o queixo

É importante apertar bem as correias 
do queixo. Caso contrário, na ocorrê-
ncia de uma queda ou de um acidente 
em andamento, o capacete poderá 
cair e permitir a ocorrência 
de ferimentos graves.

adesiva forte. A tentativa de remover o 
sistema de ventilação à força poderá 
originar danos. Não tentar remover o 
sistema de ventilação.

Deslocar a patilha para a direita, abrindo o 
obturador e permitindo a entrada de ar.

Abrir/Fechar a ventilação 
para o queixo  

ADVERTÊNCIA

Passar a correia pela meia argola e 
puxar a correia na direção da seta 
para a apertar.
Apertar os fechos rápidos para evitar 

ADVERTÊNCIA
Nunca acionar a patilha do obturador em andamento devido aos perigos 
associados. Operar a patilha do obturador antes de iniciar o movimento. 

Abertura

Fecho

correia para o queixoMeia argola 

Fecho rápido

Ventilação para 
o queixo

Deslocar a patilha para a esquerda, 
fechando o obturador e a entrada de ar.

Deslocar a patilha para o lado direito

Hebel

Deslocar a patilha para o lado esquerdo

Schließen

Abertura

ATENÇÃO
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CAUTION
The Top Aero-Ventilation and the Wake StabilizerPATENTED are sophisticatedly 
designed to achieve light-weight and minimize damage on your head in case 
of an accident. A strong impact on the Top Aero-Ventilation and the Wake 
StabilizerPATENTED. may damage them. Handle them with care.

4

Top Aero-Ventilation System

Outer air

Humid airLiner
Shell

Humid air inside of the helmet

Top ventilationOuter air

Outer air

Liner
Shell

Head-Ventilation

 

6

A helmet is pulled backwards due to the 
air pressure from ahead while riding. 
However, the Top-Aero-Ventilation 
System helps resolving such matter.
The Top Aero-Ventilation System 
improves the air-flow effectively, and 
discharges humid air inside of the helmet 
to the outside by the “negative pressure”. 
As a result, the inside of the helmet is 
comfortable in hot summer and under 
hard conditions such as racing scenes. 

The Top Aero-Ventilation 
System is equipped with a 
shutter function to allow 
adjustments of air intakes as 
desired to shut off cold air in 
cold winter and water drops in 
rainy weather.

“Top Aero-Ventilation System” and “Wake 
StabilizerPATENTED.”

Wake Stabilizer PATENTED.

Section view of Top Aero-Ventilation System 

"Top Aero-Ventilation System" e "Wake Stabilizer PATENTEADO"

Em andamento, a parte dianteira do ca-
pacete é submetida à pressão de ar, 
que o puxa para trás. Todavia, o sistema 
de ventilação de topo ajuda-o a compensar 
esta ação.O sistema de ventilação de topo 

e dissipa o ar húmido do interior do ca-
pacete, empurrado-o para fora, por ação da 
“pressão negativa”. Consequentemente, o 
interior do capacete torna-se confortável nos 
dias quentes de verão e em condições de 
utilização extremas de corrida. O sistema de 
ventilação de topo está equipado com uma 
função de obturador que permite ajustar a 
entrada de ar de acordo com as preferên-
cias, bloquear a entrada de ar frio nos dias 
frios de inverno e de gotas de chuva em dias 
chuvosos.

Ar exterior

Ventilação da cabeça

Ar exterior Ar exterior

Ar húmido

Ventilação de topo

Revestimento exterior
Revestimento exterior

Revestimento interior 

Wake Stabilizer PATENTEADO

Wake Stabilizer PATENTEADO

Vista em corte do sistema de ventilação de topo 

Sistema de ventilação de topo

Canal de ar

Ventilação da cabeça

Sistema de ventilação de topo

ATENÇÃO!
O sistema de ventilação de topo e o estabilizador de trepidação patenteados têm um 
design superior que lhes permite obter um peso reduzido e minimizar os danos sofrido ao 
nível da cabeça em caso de acidente. Um impacto forte sobre o sistema de ventilação de 

ar os mesmos. Manusear 
com cuidado.

Revestimento 
interior

Ar húmido no interior 
do capacete

O Wake Stabilizer PATENTEADO, um sistema exclusivo da 
KABUTO, foi desenvolvido com base na análise dos 
resultados dos testes efetuados em túneis de vento, 
nos mais variados ângulos. Este sistema único 
controla o fluxo de ar existente em torno do capacete, 
reduzindo as cargas em andamento.
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The Top Aero-Ventilation is 
equipped with individual shutters in 
the front, rear, right and left sides, 
which can open and close in three 
levels according to situations and 
preferences of the user.

5 Ventilation Shutter Function

Slide the lever forwards to shut off air from 
the outside. 

Slide the lever backwards to introduce 
air from the outside. 

Slide the lever of the Top Aero-Ventilation backwards, 
and the shutter of the air duct is opened to discharge 
the inside humid air forcibly.

Slide the lever of the Top Aero-Ventilation forwards, 
and the shutter of the air duct is closed to stop forcing 
out the inside humid air. 

Lever

Air duct

Lever

Slide the lever forwards

CAUTION
Each ventilation is secured with a strong adhesive tape. If you attempt to 
remove the ventilation system by force, a part may be damaged. Therefore, do 
not try to remove the ventilation system.

To open

To close

To open
Lever

Slide the lever backwards

Slide the lever backwards

To close

Lever

To open

To close

To open

To close

7

Slide 
the lever 

forwards

Open/Close
Head Ventilation

Open/Close
Top Aero-Ventilation

Please read “WARNING” and “Repairing the ventilations” on the next page. 

Head-Ventilation

Top Aero-Ventilation

POR-7

Função de obturador de ventilação

Deslocar a patilha para a frente para 
fechar a entrada de ar exterior.

Deslocar a patilha para trás para 
permitir a entrada de ar exterior.

Abrir/Fechar a ventilação 
da cabeça

Abertura

Fecho

Abrir/Fechar a ventilação 
da cabeça

Abertura
Deslocar a patilha da ventilação de topo para trás, 
abrindo assim o obturador do canal de ar, forçando 
a dissipação do ar húmido existente no interior do 
capacete.

Deslocar a patilha da ventilação de topo para a 
frente, fechando assim o obturador do canal de ar, 

existente no interior do capacete. 

ATENÇÃO

o sistema de ventilação à força poderá originar danos. Não tentar remover 
o sistema de ventilação.

É favor ler as secções “ADVERTÊNCIA” e “Reparação dos ventiladores” 
na página seguinte.

Patilha

Patilha

Patilha

Patilha

Deslocar a patilha para trás

Deslocar a patilha para trás

Deslocar a patilha para a frente

Deslocar a 
patilha para 
a frente

O sistema de ventilação de topo 
está equipado com obturadores 
individuais à frente, atrás, dos 
lados direito e esquerdo, que 
abrem e fecham em três níveis, 
de acordo com as situações e 
preferências do utilizador.

Fecho

Fecho

Abertura

Abertura

Sistema de ventilação 
de topo

Fecho

Canal de ar

Ventilação da cabeça
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6 Single Action Shield SystemPAT.P.

●The shield is so constructed that it cannot 
be removed unless it is moved up to the 
highest position.

●Do not pull or twist the shield by force to 
remove it. Such action may damage the 
shield and ratchet system.

●Handle the removed shield with care in 
order not to damage it.

How to remove the shield:
Move the shield up(Fig. 1). (Move it up as far as it 
goes.) 
As shown in Fig. 2, pull the shield in the direction of 
the arrow while pressing down the release button on 
the shield. One side of the shield is completely 
removed.
The shield can be removed easily by pulling it along 
the angle of the end of release button.
Repeat the same procedure for removing the other 
side of the shield. Then the entire shield can be 
completely removed. 

Shield

Move the shield up as far as it goes.

Release button

Fig. 1

8

ADVERTÊNCIA

ATENÇÃO

Single Action Shield SystemPATENTEADO

Subir a viseira (Fig. 1). 
(subir o máximo possível.)
Conforme mostrado na Fig. 2, puxar a viseira na 
direcção da seta enquanto pressiona o botão de 

totalmente solto.

A viseira é removida facilmente, puxando no ângulo da 
extremidade do botão de destravamento.

Repetir o mesmo procedimento para remover o outro lado 
da viseira. Seguidamente pode retirar a viseira por completo.

● A viseira está concebida de modo a não permitir  
   a remoção se não estiver na posição mais 
   elevada possível.
● Não force a saída da viseira, puxando ou do 
   brando a mesma. A viseira e o sistema de 

● Manusear a viseira solta com cuidado para 
   evitar eventuais danos.

● O accionamento do obturador em andamento é extremamente perigoso. Nunca
   accionar o obturador em andamento. O accionamento deve ser feito antes de   
   iniciar o andamento. 
● Os canais de ar (orifícios de entrada e de saída de ar) da ventilação da cabeça e do  
   sistema de ventilação de topo foram concebidos em tamanho e  

e queda. 
   A personalização com canais de ar de maior dimensão ou em maior número apenas  
   reduziria os níveis de segurança, podendo aumentar os ferimentos em caso de     
   acidente. Nunca personalize o seu capacete.

REPARAÇÃO  DOS  VENTILADORES

Viseira

Fig.1

Fig. 2

Botão de destravamento

Subir o máximo possível a viseira.

Como remover a viseira:

Puxar a viseira na 
direção da seta  
Puxar a viseira na 
direção da seta  Botão de 

destravamentoExtremidade do botão
de destravamento 

Puxar no ângulo
da extremidade
do botão de
destravamento

Pressionar o botãoPressionar o botão

ionário local (ver 
páginas 23 a 25). Importa avisar que poderemos recusar-nos a proceder à reparação 

a

b

＊

c

a

O "Single Action Shield SystemPATENTEADO” consiste no sistema de substituição da 
viseira desenvolvido pela KABUTO. O sistema permite a substituição rápida da 
viseira em função das condições de andamento e de corrida e a fácil manutenção.
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●Do not push or twist the shield by force 
when installing it. Such action may 
damage the shield and ratchet system.

●After the installation of the shield, be sure to pull it lightly towards the 
removing direction to make sure that it is securely installed. 

●After the installation of the shield is completed, open and close the shield 
three to four times to make sure that the shield is properly worked.

How to attach the shield:

As shown in AandB, align the angles of the shield 
release button and the part A on the Shield Ratchet, 
and set the mechanical part of the shield on the 
ratchet as shown in C.
Insert the shield in the direction of the arrow as far as 
it goes, then the shield can be attached. Follow the 
same procedure to attach the shield on the other 
side.  (DThe installation of the shield is complete).

●After the installation of the shield, make sure the shield is securely installed 
and that it is properly opened and closed before riding. If the shield does not 
work properly, or is installed insecurely, it may cause a failure in opening and 
closing the shield or lead to the removal of the shield while riding, thereby 
causing a great risk. If the opening and closing operations are not properly 
performed or abnormal noise is heard during these operations, check the 
steps in the installation procedure and repeat the installation procedure from 
the start.

●The shield is a consumable item. If the shield surface is damaged by a bug, 
stone, etc. hitting on the surface, it may hinder the vision, thereby causing a 

❷❶ ❸

❹

Same angle

Same angleShield RatchetShield Ratchet

Shield
Release button

A
A

Shield

9

Hook on shield 
mechanism

Cover the Shield 
Ratchet

Hook of Shield 
Ratchet

position

Como colocar a viseira:

ADVERTÊNCIA

   fecha corretamente antes de iniciar o andamento. Se a viseira não funcionar 
   corretamente, ou não estiver devidamente colocada, poderá não abrir e fechar 
   convenientemente, podendo até desprender-se em andamento, o que representa um  
   risco bastante sério. Se as operações de abertura e fecho não forem realizadas 
   convenientemente ou for audível um barulho estranho durante 
   os passos do procedimento de instalação e repetir os mesmos do início.

 
dade da visão poderá ser  

   reduzida, o que representa um risco considerável. Se a visei  
   riscada, substituí-la por uma viseira nova.

Viseira
Botão de destravamento

Entalhes da viseira

Mes
mo â

ng
ulo

Prender no 
mecanismo da viseira

Cobrir os entalhes da 
viseira

Gancho dos 
entalhes da 
viseira

Parar nesta posição

Viseira

Prender no 
mecanismo da viseira

Seguidamente, 
inserir a viseira- 

o máximo pos
sível na direção 

da seta

Conforme mostrado em  e , alinhar os ângulos 
do botão de destravamento da viseira e a peça 
○,Anas patilhas da viseira, encaixando a compo-
nente mecânica da viseira na patilha, conforme 
mostrado em .
Seguidamente, inserir a viseira o máximo possível 
na direção da seta, até encaixar. Seguir o mesmo 

( Fica assim concluída a instalação da viseira).

ATENÇÃO
● Não force a montagem da viseira, puxando 
   ou dobrando a mesma. A viseira e o sistema 

● Após conclusão da instalação da viseira, abrir e fechar a viseira três ou atro vezes 
   para garantir o funcionamento correto da mesma.

Gancho dos 
entalhes da 
viseira

a

b
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8 Pinlock® Original Insert Lens

Apply the silicon seal side of the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the inside of the 
shield, without peeling off the protective film on the lens. At the time, apply the 
Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the inside of the shield by clicking it into the 
eccentric pins. (Fig 1 and 2)

Fig.2Fig.1

Section view
Protective film

Silicon seal
Shield

Inside of the shield

Pinlock®
Original Insert Lens

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens prevents the shield from fogging caused by thermal 
changes in winter or rainy weather etc.
Maintaining the proper space between the shield and the Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens provides clear vision by balancing the inner and outer temperature.

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens:

–How to Fit the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens–

Fig.3 Fig.4

Silicon sealSilicon seal

Flex the shield when the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens into the eccentric pins.

(Follow 3)

Original Insert Lens

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens has international patent 
protection and is a registered brand name of Pinlock 
systems B.V. Further patents have been applied for.

Flex the shield when the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens into the 
eccentric pins.

Lente original Pinlock®

A lente original Pinlock® está protegida por uma 
patente internacional e é um nome de marca 
registado da Pinlock systems B.V. Foram 
requeridas outras patentes.

Lente original Pinlock®:
A lente original Pinlock® impede o embaciamento da viseira provocado por 
alterações de temperaturas de acordo com as estações do ano, etc.
Manter o espaço correto entre a viseira e a lente original Pinlock® proporciona uma 
visibilidade desimpedida equilibrando a temperatura interior e exterior.

-Como instalar a lente original Pinlock®-

Fig.1 Fig.2

Fig.3 Fig.4

Vedante

caixe o outro 
lado da lente original Pinlock® nas cavilhas excêntricas e permita que a viseira 
volte cuidadosamente à sua forma curvada original. (Fig. 3 e 4)

(siga o passo 3)

Aplique a viseira quando a lente 
original Pinlock® se encontrar nas 
cavilhas excêntricas.

Aplique o lado do vedante em silicone da lente original Pinlock® no interior da viseira, 
sem descolar a película protetora da lente. No momento da aplicação, aplique a lente 
original Pinlock® no interior da viseira encaixando-a nas cavilhas excêntricas. 
(Fig. 1 e 2)

Vista da secção
Película protetora

Lente original Pinlock® 

Vedante em silicone
Viseira

Interior da viseira

–How to install the Shield Ratchet–

aFirst, check the side of the 
Shield Ratchet as shown in 
Fig.1.

Right Left
Fig.1

1 2

The “Shield Ratchet” is a part to control the open/close the shield and the function of 
the “Single Action Shield System PATENTED”.
When the shield is completely removed in the procedure mentioned in 6“Single Action 
Shield System PATENTED”, the Shield Ratchet appears.

7 Remove/Replace of Shield Ratchets

–How to remove the Shield Ratchet–
Turn the Shield Ratchet Screws on the 
Shield Ratchet counterclockwise using a 
proper size flat-blade screwdriver until 
the screws are removed.
Then, the shield ratchet can be 
removed. Follow the same 
procedure to remove the 
Shield Ratchet on the other 
side.

Shield Ratchet

CAUTION
●Use the proper sized screwdriver to remove the Shield Ratchet Screws. Turn 

the screw by applying the screwdriver vertically to the screw. If the improper 
sized screwdriver is used or the screw is turned diagonally, the threads may 
be stripped.

●Do not lose the removed screws.

Shield Ratchet

Shield Ratchet Screw

Proper sized flat-blade 
screwdriver 

a

b
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aRemove the shield from the helmet.
bRemove the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens from 

the eccentric pins with flexing the shield. (Fig.6)

How to Adjust Pinlock® Original Insert Lens 
after Attachment:
Adjust the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens if 
there is any space between the lens and the 
shield.
aRemove the shield from the helmet and 

detach the Pinlock® Original Insert lens from 
the shield.

bAdjust the eccentric pins by turning them 
with a tool. (Fig. 7)

cFit the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens back on 
the shield. Make sure the Pinlock® Original 
Insert Lens and the shield do not have any 
space in-between after attaching the shield 
on the helmet. If there is any space please 
follow the same steps again.

Fig.5

Protective film

Shield

Eccentric pins

Silicon seal
*without any space

Fig.6

Fig.7

Face the eccentric pins inwards

Face the eccentric pins outwards

Eccentric pins Eccentric pins

cMake sure if the overall 
silicon seal of the 
Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens is attached firmly 
to the shield by 
mounting the shield on 
the helmet. If there is 
any space between 
them, refer to “How to 
Adjust Pinlock® Original 

*Please mount the shield on the helmet when checking if the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is attached firmly to the 
shield. Otherwise, the shield might be spread out by the pressure from the lens and it cannot be assured if the lens 
has attached on the shield firmly.  

dPeel off the protective film on the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.

–How to Remove Pinlock® Original Insert Lens–

Section view of 
the shield

Insert Lens after Attachment” and adjust the lens. 

so that the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens will be pushed out 
and there would not be any space between the Pinlock® 

Original Insert Lens and the shield.

so that the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens will 
be loose.

Facing the eccentric 
pins inwards

Facing the eccentric 
pins outwards

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is pushed out so 
that it will be in close contact with the shield.

Loosening the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens

* Please read carefully the “CAUTION” and the CAUTION *Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens on the next page.  

Fig.5

Vista da secção 
da viseira vedante em silicone da 

viseira montando a viseira 
no capacete. Se existir 
algum espaço entre a lente 
e a viseira, consulte “Como 
ajustar a lente original 

e ajuste a lente. 

Caso contrário, a viseira poderá deslocar-se devido à pressão d

Película protetora

Vedante em silicone 
*sem qualquer espaço

Cavilhas excêntricas

Viseira

Descole a película protetora da lente original Pinlock®.

Fig.6

(Fig.7)

-Como remover a lente original Pinlock®-

Retire a viseira do capacete.
Retire a lente original Pinlock® das cavilhas 
excêntricas dobrando a viseira. (Fig.6)

* Leia atentamente as secções “ATENÇÃO” e ATENÇÃO *Lente original Pinlock® 
  na página seguinte. 

Como ajustar a lente original 

Ajuste a lente original Pinlock® se existir 
algum espaço entre a lente e a viseira.

Retire a viseira do capacete e separe a lente 
original Pinlock® da viseira.

Ajuste as cavilhas excêntricas rodando-as 
com uma ferramenta. (Fig. 7)
Instale a lente original Pinlock® novamente 

Pinlock® e a viseira não apresentam qualquer 

capacete. Se existir algum espaço, siga os mesmos passos novamente.

Volte as cavilhas excêntricas para dentro
de modo a que a lente original Pinlock® seja empurrada 

para fora e não reste qualquer espaço entre a lente original 
Pinlock® e a viseira.

Ao voltar as 
cavilhas excêntricas 

para dentro

Cavilhas excêntricas Cavilhas excêntricas

a lente original Pinlock® é empur-

contacto próximo com a viseira.

Volte as cavilhas excêntricas para fora
de modo a que a lente original Pinlock® se liberte.

Volte as cavilhas 
excêntricas para 

fora
Desaperte a lente 
original Pinlock®



PO
R

POR-12

8 Remove/Replace Shield Ratchets

Shield Ratchet

Turn the Shield Ratchet Screws on 
the Shield Ratchet counterclockwise 
using a proper sized flat-blade 
screwdriver until the screws are 
removed. Then, the shield ratchet 
can be removed. Follow the same 
procedure to remove the Shield 
Ratchet on the other side.

1 2

Proper sized 
flat-blade screwdriver 

●Flex the shield properly when fitting the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. Otherwise, eccentric pins ｍ
ay be damaged.

●Clean the inside of the shield before applying the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. Pay attention not 
to touch the anti-fogging part of the silicon seal on the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. 

●Do not use any petroleum products, thinner, glass cleaner, etc. It will degrade the material of the 
Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.

●Do not leave the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens where the temperature may surpass 50℃ or near a 
heater, neither use a drier nor fire for drying. Heat may degrade the material of the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens.

●Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is only for exclusive visors.
●If rain or water drops come in the space between the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens and the shield, 

please detach the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens from the shield and dry them out. Then, reattach 
the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the shield.

●Please remove the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens at times for maintenance. Otherwise the silicon 
seal of the lens would adhere to the shield. 

 ●Do not use any shields or pins other than exclusive ones for the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.
●Please be informed that if you are riding with the ventilations closed or using the Wind Shutter, may 

cause the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens to become fogged.
●Please replace Pinlock® Original Insert Lens if the anti-fog performance decreases and/or being 

scratched.
●Silicon seal may come into view depending on the riding position.

CAUTION 
●Use the proper sized screwdriver to remove the Shield Ratchet Screws. Turn 

the screw by applying the screwdriver vertically to the screw.
If the improper sized screwdriver is used or the screw is turned diagonally, the 
threads may be stripped. 

●Do not lose the removed screws.

Remover/Substituir os entalhes da viseira

Como remover os entalhes da viseira:
Rodar os parafusos dos entalhes da viseira 
no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio, utilizando uma chave de fendas 
plana, de tamanho adequado, 
desapertando-os totalmente. Em seguida, 
pode retirar os entalhes. Seguir o mesmo 
procedimento para retirar os entalhes da 
viseira do outro lado.

Parafuso dos entalhes
da viseira 

Entalhes da viseira

Chave de fendas plana, de 
tamanho adequado 

Chave de fendas plana, de 
tamanho adequado 

ATENÇÃO

ATENÇÃO

ATENÇÃO Lente original  *Pinlock®

● Fletir a viseira convenientemente ao encaixar a lente original Pinlock®. Caso contrário, as cavilhas    

● Limpar o interior da viseira antes da colocação da lente original Pinlock®. Atenção, não tocar na parte  
   anti embaciamento do vedante de silicone da lente original Pinlock®. 
● Não utilizar produtos à base de petróleo, diluentes, agente de limpeza para vidros, etc. Estes agentes     
   desgastam o material de composição da lente original Pinlock®.
● Não deixar a lente original Pinlock® em locais em que a temperatura possa exceder os 50°C ou próximo  
   de fontes de calor, nem recorrer a secadores ou a lume para a secagem da mesma. O calor pode 
   degradar o material de composição da lente original Pinlock®.

● A lente original Pinlock® destina-se exclusivamente a utilização em viseiras.
spaço entre a lente original Pinlock® e 

   a viseira propriamente dita, é favor soltar a lente original Pinlock® da viseira e secá-las. Em seguida,    
   voltar a colocar a lente original Pinlock® na viseira.
● É favor remover a lente original Pinlock® periodicamente para manutenção. Caso contrário, o vedante 

 ● Não utilizar quaisquer viseiras ou cavilhas que não as exclusivamente homologadas para a lente lente  
    original Pinlock®.
● Deve ter em consideração que ao viajar com as ventilações fechadas ou ao utilizar a protecção contra 
   o vento, a lente original Pinlock® poderá embaciar.
● É favor substituir a lente original Pinlock® caso o efeito anti embaciamento diminua e/ou apresente   
   riscos.

 de condução.

● Utilizar uma chave de fendas de tamanho apropriado para remover os parafusos dos  
   entalhes da viseira. Rodar os parafusos, aplicando a chave de fendas verticalmente em  
   relação ao parafuso. Caso seja utilizada uma chave de fendas de tamanho inadequado  
   ou o parafuso seja rodado na diagonal, as roscas podem moer.
● Não perca os parafusos agora desapertados.

Os "entalhes da viseira" são componentes que controlam a abertura/fecho da viseira e o 
funcionamento do "Single Action Shield SystemPATENTEADO".
Após remoção completa da viseira de acordo com as instruções constantes da secção 6 "Sistema 
de Proteção Única PATENTEADO", os entalhes da 
viseira ficam visíveis.
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How to install the Shield Ratchet:

Shield Ratchet

bPlace the Shield Ratchet in the hollow 
space on the side of the helmet and 
align the mounting holes on the shield 
ratchet with the mounting holes on the 
helmet (Fig. 2).

cFasten both Shield Ratchet Screws 
clockwise securely. Repeat the same 
procedure on the other Shield Ratchet. 
Then the Shield Ratchets are installed 
(Fig. 3)

Shield Ratchet Screw

Shield Ratchet

Helmet

●Do not fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws too tight. Too much tightening of the 
screws may damage screws and other parts.

●Fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws by applying the screwdriver vertically to the 
screws. If the screws are fastened by applying a screwdriver diagonally, the 
threads may be stripped.

●The Shield Ratchet is an important part for open/close the shield. Install the 
Shield Ratchet securely. After the installation is completed, check to see that the 
shield can be closed to the lowest position and opened and closed correctly.

●Check and fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws regularly. Riding with the 
loosened Shield Ratchet Screws is very dangerous as the shield may be 
removed while riding.

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

1 3

Screw-inserting 
hole

Fig. 1

Right Left 

First, check the side of the Shield 
Ratchet as shown in Fig. 1.

Colocar o entalhe  da viseira no orifício da 

de montagem dos entalhes da viseira com os 
orifícios de montagem do capacete (Fig. 2).

dos entalhes da viseira, conforme 
representado na Fig. 1.

Apertar os dois parafusos dos entalhes da 
viseira no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. 
Repetir o mesmo procedimento no entalhe 
da viseira do lado oposto. Os entalhes da 

(Fig. 3)

ATENÇÃO
● Não apertar excessivamente os parafusos dos entalhes da viseira. O aperto excessivo     

   Apertar os parafusos dos entalhes da viseira, aplicando a chave de fendas verticalmente  
   em relação aos parafusos. Se os parafusos forem apertados aplicando a chave de    
   fendas na diagonal, as roscas podem moer.

Entalhe da 
viseira

Orifício para 
aperto do 
parafuso 

Parafuso dos 
entalhes da viseiraCapacete

Entalhe da viseira

ADVERTÊNCIA
● O entalhe da viseira é um componente importante para a abertura/fecho da viseira. Os   

  

 
   parafusos dos entalhes da viseira desapertados torna-se bastante perigosa na medida em  
   que a viseira poderá soltar-se em andamento.

Fig. 2 Fig.3

Fig.1

Lado direito Lado 
esquerdo

Como montar os entalhes da viseira:

a
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Fig. 3

9
Snap

*Grab the base of the snaps firmly.

Removing the cheek pad:
First, undo the 2 snaps at the 
rear side of the cheek pad.
Pull the chinstrap out from the 
cheek pad. (Fig.1)
Grip the base of the middle of 
the cheek pad securely, and 
pull it. (Fig.2)
Pull out the front Joint Hook at the 
front of the cheek pad to the 
direction of the arrow as shown in 
theFig.3. 
Pull out the rear Joint Hook by 
turning it around the Joint Bar 
as shown in Fig.4.

 *Refer to “Undoing the Rear 
Joint Hook”, below.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

1 4

Repeat the above steps on the 
other side. 

aa

b

Snaps 
and 

hook-and loop 
fasteners

Começar por soltar os 2 fechos rápidos na parte 
posterior da proteção para o rosto.

Puxar a correia do queixo para fora da 
protecção para o rosto. (Fig.1)

Prender bem o centro da proteção para o rosto 
e puxar. (Fig.2)

Puxar o gancho de união dianteiro da parte 
dianteira da proteção para o rosto no sentido da 
seta, conforme representado na Fig. 3. 

Retirar o gancho de união posterior rodando-o à 
volta da barra de união, conforme representado 
na Fig. 4.

Consultar a secção “Soltar o gancho 
de união posterior”, em baixo.

Repetir os passos referidos acima do 
lado oposto.

Remover as proteções para o rosto:

Remover/Substituir as proteções para o rosto

Proteção para 
o rosto Fecho rápido

Fechos 
rápidos e 
fechos de 

velcro

fechos rápidos

Proteção para 
o rosto

Parte posterior do capacete

Gancho 
de união 
dianteiro

Barra de união 
(entre os 

revestimentos 
exterior e interior)

Gancho de união posterior

Soltar o gancho de união posterior
Gancho de união posterior

Barra de união

Rodá-la na
direção da
seta.  

Rodá-la na
direção da
seta.  

Puxá-la na direção
da seta. 
Puxá-la na direção
da seta. 
Puxá-la na direção
da seta. 

*Puxar o gancho de união dianteiro na direção da seta

ATENÇÃO
Ao remover as proteções para o 

bem a base das proteções refe-
ridas onde estão colocados os 
fechos rápidos. Caso contrário, 
as proteções para o rosto 

Puxar o centro 
da proteção para 
o rosto na sua 
direção.

Fig.1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

a

b

c

d

e
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Rear joint hook

Attachment of Cheek pads:
ATTACHING THE JOINT BAR

Rear joint hook

Joint bar

Push the middle of the cheek pad.

Push the middle of the cheek pad into 
the trim rubber in-between the helmet 
shell and the liner.

Front Joint Hook

Cheek padCheek pad

Snap

Be sure that the cheek pads are attached on the helmet securely before riding.
It is hazardous to use this helmet without cheek pads or attaching the cheek pads improperly. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

1 5

Attaching is 

Let the chinstrap go through the chinstrap 
cover, then fasten 2 snaps and hook and loop 
fasteners at the back side of the cheek pad. 

 

Push it into the 
direction of the 
arrow.

a

Turn it to the 
direction of the 
arrow. 

b

FIXAÇÃO DA BARRA DE UNIÃO

Barra de união 
posterior (entre 
os revestimentos 
exterior e interior)

Gancho de união posterior

Gancho de união posterior

Barra de união

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig.4Fig. 3

Empurrá-la na 
direção da seta.

Rodá-la na direção 
da seta. 

Fixação concluída

Puxar o acabamento 
de borracha para cima
Puxar o acabamento 
de borracha para cima

Gancho de união 
dianteiro

Puxar o centro da proteção para o rosto

Proteção 
para o rosto

Fecho 
rápido 

Reves-
timento 

interior do 
queixo

Introduzir o gancho de união posterior entre os revestimentos exterior e interior, a 
união” existente 

no interior.
Abrir o acabamento de borracha em 
torno do queixo, conforme representado 
na Fig.2. Inserir o gancho de união entre 
o revestimento exterior do capacete e o 
revestimento interior do queixo, até 
prender o gancho de união.

ATENÇÃO
ao capacete antes de iniciar o andamento. 

É perigoso utilizar este capacete sem as proteções para o rosto ou com as mesmas presas indevidamente. 

Passar a correia do queixo por entre o revestimento 
da correia, fechar os 2 fechos rápidos e os fechos de 
velcro na parte posterior da proteção para o rosto. 
Repetir o mesmo procedimento do lado oposto. 

Puxar o centro da proteção para o rosto 
para dentro o acabamento de borracha, 
entre os revestimento exterior e interior 
do capacete.

Fixação da proteção para o rosto:

a

b

c d
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Plastic base

Lock-
cloth

Hook-and-
loop 
fastener

Inner form

Inner form

*Pay attention to the side Plastic base

How to replace Cheek Pad inner Foam:

Replace the Inner Foam 
properly by checking the side of 
the Cheek Pad Inner Foam. 
(Fig.1)

bInsert the plastic base into the 
hole of the base plate on the 
cheek pad as shown Fig.2. 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

①

Fig. 1

①

Fig. 2

②

② ③

1 6

Hole of the 
base platehole

Hole of the 
base platehole

POR-16

Retirar o “tecido de revestimento do fecho” da parte posterior 
da proteção para o rosto do gancho do fecho de velcro. (Fig.1)
Retirar a base de plástico da parte posterior da proteção 
para o rosto, conforme ilustrado na Fig.2. 
Retirar o acolchoado interior. 

Substituir o acolchoado interior 

lateral do acolchoado interior da 
proteção para o rosto. (Fig.1)

Inserir a base de plástico no 
orifício da placa de base da 
proteção para o rosto, conforme 
representado na Fig. 2. 

Retirar o acolchoado interior para lavagem 
quando o mesmo apresentar sujidade.

Como substituir o acolchoado interior de proteção de rosto:

ATENÇÃO
● Para a lavagem, utilizar detergente com água fria ou tépida. Nunca utilizar 
   água quente, agentes químicos  ou solventes orgânicos para lavar as proteções. 

● Os interiores deste capacete podem ser lavados à máquina. Colocar cada proteção       numa rede de lavagem e lavá-las separadamente.
● As proteções para o rosto são materiais de desgaste. Mesmo em condições 
   de utilização normais, o tecido e o acolchoado interior podem apresentar desgaste          e deteriorar em função da frequência de utilização. Caso necessário, substituir as      proteções por proteções novas.

Remover/Substituir o acolchoado interior 
de proteção de rosto

Tecido de 
revestimento 

do fecho

Fechos de 
velcro

Base de plástico

Acolchoado interior

Acolchoado interior

Orifício da placa 
de base

Base de 
plástico

Lado esquerdo Lado direito

*Prestar atenção à face lateral

Fig.3

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 1

a

b

c

a
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Hook-and-loop 
fasteners

Lock-ClothHole for chinstrap

Interlining
back of a cheek pad

Fig. 3

③

1 7

cLet the “Lock-cloth” go through the cheek pad from the front then fasten the hook 
and loop fasteners on the back. 

Do not cover the hook-and-loop 
fastener by the interlining. 

ATENÇÃO

ATENÇÃO

. 

● Os interiores deste capacete podem ser lavados à máquina. Colocar cada proteção 
   numa rede de lavagem e lavá-la separadamente.
● Para a lavagem, utilizar detergente com água fria ou tépida. Nunca utilizar água 
   quente, agentes químicos  ou solventes orgânicos para lavar as proteções. 

● Até mesmo os detergentes disponíveis no mercado podem provocar uma ligeira 
   descoloração da proteção, dependendo do tipo de detergente. Cada proteção deve, 
   idealmente, ser lavada separadamente.
● Se a proteção for lavada numa máquina com função de secagem, em que seja 
   atingida uma temperatura superior a 50°C, a qualidade da proteção poderá ser prejudi

este tipo de máquina 
   para lavar as proteções.
● Deixar a proteção escorrer após a lavagem e secar em local abrigado da 

   prendê-la ao capacete.
● O acolchoado interior e a proteção para o rosto são considerados material de 
   desgaste. Mesmo em condições de utilização normais, o tecido e o acolchoado interior 
   podem apresentar desgaste e deteriorar em função da frequência de utilização. Caso 
   necessário, substituir as proteções por proteções novas.

Limpeza do acolchoado interior, das proteções para o
rosto e das coberturas das correias para o queixo 

Passar o “revestimento de tecido do fecho” pela proteção para o rosto, 
a partir da frente, e em seguida fechar o fecho de velcro na parte posterior. 

Orifício da correia 
para o queixo

Não cobrir o fecho de velcro 
com a entretela. 

Fechos de velcro

Entretela
Parte posterior da 

proteção para o rosto

Revestimento de  tecido do fecho

IMPORTANTE 

Fig. 3 
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CAUTION 
Do not pull the interlining and snaps by 
force when removing the inner pad. 
Otherwise, the fabrics of those pads 
may be damaged.

FF-5V interiors are exchangeable as shown in the table below. Fine fitting can be 
achieved by changing only cheek pads etc. 

Exchangeable Inner Pad, Cheek Pads and Chinstrap covers

11
How to remove the inner pad:

Hold the helmet as shown in Fig.1 and then 
remove the interlining at the temple area on 
the right and left, individually. 
Remove the interlining at the center as 
shown in Fig.2.
Unfasten the 3 snaps on the back of the 
rear to remove the inner pad completely. 

Inner
pad

■FF-5V Inner pad
 

 

 

XS （19ｍｍ）

S （15ｍｍ）

M （15mm）

L （9mm）

XL （9mm）

XXL （6mm）

Shell size

■FF-5V Cheek pads

＊FF-5V chinstrap covers are exchangeable for all sizes.

Exchangeable Included in packagePad size (Thickness)

S （37ｍｍ）

S （33ｍｍ）

M （29mm）

L （24mm）

XL （24mm）

XXL （20mm）

Shell size

S

L

XL

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

1 8

NOTE

Exchangeable among 
all sizes 

Cheek Pad ×1 set 
(Right and Left)

Remove/Replace Inner Pad

Inner
pad

NOTA Acolchoado interior, proteções para o rosto e coberturas
das correias para o queixo amovíveis 

Os interiores do FF-5V são amovíveis, como demonstrado na tabela seguinte. 
Um ajuste perfeito é conseguido substituindo apenas as proteções para a face, etc. 

Acolchoado interior do FF-5V

Proteção para o rosto do FF-5V

Tamanho do
revestimento exterior  

Pode ser substituível por 
tamanhos XS e S 

Pode ser substituível por
tamanhos XS e S 

Acolchoado interior 
× 1 unid. S

S

M

M

L

L

Pode ser substituível por
tamanhos M e L

Acolchoado interior 
× 1 unid.

Pode ser substituível por
tamanhos XL e XXL

Pode ser substituível por
tamanhos XL e XXL

Acolchoado interior 
× 1 unid.

Proteção para o rosto 
×1 conjunto

(lado direito e esquerdo)

X

Pode ser substituível por
tamanhos M e L

ATENÇÃO
Não forçar a remoção da entretela e dos 
fechos rápidos ao remover o acolchoado 
interior. Caso contrário, o tecido das 

Acol-
choado 
interior

Inner-
pad

Segurar o capacete conforme demonstrado na 
Fig.1 e remover a entretela da zona da têmpora, 
individualmente, dos lados esquerdo e direito.  
Remover a entretela ao centro, conforme 
representado na Fig.2. 
Soltar os 3 fechos rápidos na parte posterior e 
retirar completamente o acolchoado interior. 

Como remover o acolchoado interior:

Remover/Substituir 
o acolchoado interior

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

* As coberturas das correias para o queixo do FF-5V são substituíveis por todos os tamanhos.

Innen-
polster

Tamanho da proteção
(espessura) Amovível Incluída no pacote

Tamanho do
revestimento exterior  

Tamanho da proteção
(espessura) Amovível Incluída no pacote

a

b

c
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ATENÇÃO
ete poderá destabilizar  

   em andamento, o que pode representar um risco considerável. 
   Fechar convenientemente os fechos rápidos. 

   de utilização do seu capacete.

Inserir o gancho de união ao 
centro do acolchoado interior, 

-
ção do capacete, conforme 
demonstrado na  Fig. 1.    é a 

Inserir e entretela e os 
ganchos de união cuidadosa-

partindo do centro para os 
lados, conforme representado 
na Fig. 2. Repetir o mesmo 
procedimento do lado oposto. 

Fechar 3 fechos rápidos na 

completamente o acolchoado 
interior.  

é a guia.

Gancho de união

Gancho de 
união

Entretela

Inserir cuidadosa-
mente a entretela na 

* Inserir a entretela por baixo do acabamento de borracha, 
  procedendo com especial cuidado nesta zona.  

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Ranhura Ranhura 

a

b

c
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12

d

①

② ③

④

2 0

Remover/Substituir a proteção contra o vento 
A proteção contra o vento está incluída no pacote como acessório standard. Este 
acessório visa reduzir a entrada de vento na zona do queixo durante o andamento. 

ano e das 
aplicações visadas.

Conforme representado na Fig. 2, rodar 
o capacete e prender a proteção contra o 
vento na parte dianteira do capacete (zona 
do queixo). Ao fazê-lo, inserir a entretela de 
ambos os lados na proteção contra o vento, 
entre a zona dianteira da proteção da face 
e o acabamento de borracha.

de ambos os lados e em direção ao centro, 
a entretela do dispositivo de proteção contra 
o vento uniformemente no interior do 
acabamento de borracha.

Fig.1

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Colocar a entretela até que a extremidade 

plana com a proteção contra o vento. 
Fica assim concluída a colocação da 
proteção contra o vento (Fig.4).

 
   Uma montagem indevida poderá originar a queda  
   da proteção contra o vento durante o andamento. 
● Não utilizar agentes adesivos ou semelhantes;  
   montar a proteção contra o vento de acordo com 
   o procedimento descrito em cima. Alguns 
   componentes dos agentes adesivos poderão  

ATENÇÃO

Fixação concluída

Acabamento 
de borracha 
(dianteiro)

Colocar a entretela até que a extremidade do 

com a proteção contra o vento.
Acabamento 
de borracha 
(dianteiro)

Acabamento 
de borracha 
(dianteiro)

Proteção para 
o rosto

Acabamento 
de borracha 
(dianteiro)

Proteção para o rostoProteção para o rosto

Proteção contra 
o vento.

Parte posterior
Entretela

Proteção contra o vento Colocar a entretela no interior do acabamento 
de borracha, de ambos os lados, empurrando 
manualmente em direção ao centro.

Parte dianteira

Pa
ss

ag
em

 
po

r d
en

tro

Proteção contra 
o vento

Proteção contra 
o vento

Como montar a proteção contra o vento

dianteira e posterior da proteção 
contra o vento. 

Passagem 

por dentroPassagem 

por dentro

a

b

c
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accessory is intended to reduce the introduction of wind from chin area while riding. It 

13

2 1

ATENÇÃO

Como retirar a proteção contra o vent 

torno da parte central da proteção contra o 
vento e puxar para cima. Em seguida, pode 
retirar a proteção contra o vento.

Segurar a 
entretela ao torno 
da parte central e 
puxar para cima.

Segurar a 
entretela ao torno 
da parte central e 
puxar para cima.

Para retirar a proteção contra o vento, 
puxar cuidadosamente para cima e retirar. 
Caso contrário, o tecido e/ou a peça em si 

ATENÇÃO
Não utilizar quaisquer agentes adesivos 
e seguir o procedimento indicado em 

Alguns componentes dos agentes adesi-

do capacete.

Resguardo da 
respiração

Acabamento de 
borracha da viseira

Resguardo da 
respiração Acabamento de 

borracha da viseira

Centro do capacete

Revestimento 
interior do queixo

Passagem 
por dentro

NOTA “Breath Guard Pro” (Acessório opcional)

Adicionalmente ao resguardo de respiração standard, o Breath Guard Pro, um 
resguardo mais amplo, está disponível como acessório opcional. O Breath Guard 
Pro está disponível em concessionários autorizados para comercialização de 
capacetes KABUTO.

SOLTAR:
Prender o resguardo de respiração com 

FIXAR:

centro do resguardo de respiração ao 
centro do capacete e puxar o resguardo 
entre o acabamento de borracha da 
viseira e o revestimento do queixo.

O “resguardo de respiração” pode ser 

necessidades.

Proteção contra o ventoProteção contra o vento

Remover/Substituir o resguardo de respiração
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●The following parts cannot be repaired to assure the 
performance of the helmet.
•Helmet body (Shell)  •Shock absorbing liner

    •Chinstraps including D rings
●Contact the authorized KABUTO dealers for detailed 

information on repairing.

●FF-5V Series Parts List and Table for Replacement 

2 2

1

2

2

3

4

5

6

7

A

C

B

2-b

5(R)

1-b

1-c

1-a

1-d

5(L)

2-b

2-a(R)

2-a(L)

4(R)

4(L)

8 D

ATENÇÃO
●As peças que se seguem não podem ser reparadas de  
  modo a garantir o desempenho do capacete.

• Corpo do capacete (estrutura) 
• Revestimento interior de absorção de impactos
• Correias para o queixo incluindo meias argolas

●Contacte um representante autorizado KABUTO para  
  obter informações detalhadas sobre reparações. 

• Lista de peças de série e tabela para substituições - FF-5V
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FF-5V Series Parts List and Table for Replacement FF-5V Series Parts for Replacement

A

B

Top Aero Ventilation and
Wake Stabilizer

Wake Stabilizer

Head Ventilation

C

D

Chin Ventilation

Single colour
Graphics
Single colour
Graphics

Single colour

For S size shell (S size)
For L size shell (M size and L size)

 

●Exclusive to FF-5V
●When the Top Aero-Ventilation is replaced, both sides 

of the Wake Stabilizer need to be replaced together. 

● Exclusive to FF-5V
● The Head ventilation on the right and left will be 

replaced together.

● Exclusive to FF-5V
● Both sides of the Wake Stabilizer will be replaced 

together. 
●Part’s size will be different according to the shell size.

●Exclusive to FF-5V

Colour / Size Remarks

2 3

1

2

3

4
5
6
7

8

SAF-P Shield

Shield Lever set

SAF-P Pinlock®Original Fog Free Insert Lens

SAF-Shield Ratchets set

FF-5V Inner pad

FF-5V Cheek pads set

FF-5V Chinstrap covers

Breath Guard No.4

Wind Shutter No.2

Wake Stabilizer

*Exclusive to FF-5V

SAF shield with posts for Replace shield

SAF-P shield with pins for Pinlock®Original Fog Free Insert Lens

SAF mirror shield with posts for Reaplce sheild

SAF-P mirror shield with pins for Pinlock®Original Fog Free Insert Lens 

Replace shield

 [Replace shield needs the posts for attachment exclusive for Replace shield. 

The posts are packaged in "SAF shield with posts for Replace shield", above. ]

Breath Guard Pro

1-a: SAF-P Shield (Standard: Clear) x 1pce

1-b: Shield Lever x 1pce

1-c: 2.3x6 B-O Screw x 1pce

1-d: Pinlock®Original Fog Free Insert lens (Clear) x１pce

2-a: SAF Ratchets(Right and Left) x 1set

2-b: 7L-B screw ×4 pcs

2-b: 7L-B screw ×4 pcs

* See Page 18(S,M,L,XL,XXL) Inner pad x 1pce

* See Page 18 4-(R/L): (S,M,L,XL,XXL) Right & Left x 1set

5-(R/L): Chinstrap cover（R/L）×1set

Breath Gurad No.4 x 1pce

Wind Shutter No.2 x 1pce

For S size shell (XS and S size) R or L x 1 pce

For M size shell (M and L size) R or L x 1 pce

For XL size shell (XL and XXL size) R or L x 1 pce

Clear, Light Smoke, Medium Smoke, Smoke

Clear, Light Smoke, Medium Smoke, Smoke

Silver Mirror, Blue Mirror

Silver Mirror, Blue Mirror

Clear x 5 pcs

Smoke x 3pcs

Silver Mirror x 3pcs

Breath Gurad Pro x 1pce

No. Parts Parts included in package

●The parts listed above are available from an authorized KABUTO dealer.
●Parts with colour variations, specify your desired colour in placing an order.
●The materials and specifications are subject to change without prior notice for further improving the performance of the product.

O
pt
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na
l a
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es
so
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es

Lista de peças de série para substituições - FF-5V
Peças

Cor / Lado

Conjunto de viseira SAF-P

Conjunto de patilhas para viseira

140 Lente original Pinlock® SAF-P

Conjunto de patilhas para a viseira SAF

Conjunto de parafusos para entalhes da viseira

Resguardo de respiração nº 4

Sistema de ventilação 
de topo e estabilizador 

de trepidação

Cada cor / Lado direito 

Cada cor / Lado esquerdo

● Exclusivo do FF-5V
● Aquando da substituição do sistema de ventilação de topo, 
devem ser substituídas ambos as faces do estabilizador de trepidação. 

● Exclusivo do FF-5V

● Exclusivo do FF-5V
● Os ventiladores de cabeça dos lados direito e esquerdo  
   serão substituídos em conjunto.

● Exclusivo do FF-5V

● O tamanho das peças varia em função do tamanho  
   da estrutura.

Cada cor

Cada cor

Cada cor

Ventilação para o 
queixo

Ventilação da cabeça

Wake Stabilizer

Viseira espelhada SAF-P com cavilhas para lente original Pinlock®

Conjunto de proteções para o rosto FF-5V

Viseira SAF-P com cavilhas para lente original Pinlock® 

FF-5V Cheek pads set

Acolchoado interior do FF-5V

Viseira SAF  *com estrutura para substituição de viseira

Breath Guard Pro Breath Guard Pro ×1 unid.

Para estruturas tamanho XL (tamanho XL e XXL) D e E x 1 conj.

Espelhado prateado, espelhado azul

Resguardo de respiração nº 4×1 unidade

2-a: Patilhas SAF (E/D) ×1 conjunto

Fumado x 3 unid.

Para estruturas tamanho S (tamanho XS e S) D e E x 1 conj.

2-b: Parafuso 7L-B ×4 unidades

Transparente, fumado ligeiro, fumado médio e fumado

Consultar página 18(XS, S, M, L, XL, XXL) acolchoado interior (D+E) ×1 unid.

1-c: Parafuso 2.3X6 B-0 × 1 unid.

Espelho prateado x 3 unid.

Para estruturas tamanho M (tamanho M e L) D e E x 1 conj.

Espelhado prateado, espelhado azul

Coberturas das correias para o queixo (D/E)×1 conj.

1-d: Lente original Pinlock® (transparente) ×1 unid

Transparente x 5 unid.

Resguardo de respiração x 1 unid.

2-b: Parafuso 7L-B ×4 unidades

Transparente, fumado ligeiro, fumado médio, fumado

Consultar página 18(XS, S, M, L, XL,XXL) acolchoado interior ×1 unid.

1-b: Patilha para viseira ×1 unid.

1-a: Viseira SAF-P(standard:transparente)×1 unid

Resguardo de respiração 

Substituição de viseira
[A substituição da viseira requer a estrutura exclusiva para viseiras 

indicado em cima.

FF-5V Coberturas das correias para o queixo

Viseira espelhada SAF *com estrutura para substituição de viseira

● As peças listadas acima estão disponíveis em representantes autorizados KABUTO.

o prévio com vista à melhoria do desempenho do produto.
● Consulte a nossa página Internet para obter mais informação acerca das peças. 

Wake Stabilizer
* Exclusivo do FF-5V

N.º

Nome da peça e reparações

Contém

Observações

A
ce
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s 
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Lista de peças de série para reparação - FF-5V

Consulte a página 24 para obter mais informação sobre reparações. 

● As peças referidas em seguida são reparadas exclusivamente por concessionários autorizados KABUTO e não estão 

imputáveis a defeitos de material e de fabrico dos capacetes KABUTO.

POR-23

● Ambas as faces do Wake Stabilizer serão substituídas em   
conjunto. 
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AEROBLADE-III Series Parts List and Table for 
Replacement

Contact for inquiries on the products and request 
for repair:

NOTE Breath Guard Pro (Optional accessory)

Shield rubber 
trim

Shield 
rubber 
trim

Insert 
in-between

Put the interlining into the inside of the rubber 
trim from both sides towards the center by 
hands.

Put the interlining to such an extent that the 
edge of the frame rubber is almost flat with the 
Wind Shutter-2.

In
se

rt 
in-

be
tw

ee
n

The Wind Shutter-2 is included in the package as a standard accessory.
This accessory is intended to reduce the introduction of wind from chin area while 
riding. It can be attached and detached 
as desired according to seasons and 
intended applications.

NOTE

To close

To close

To open

To open

To close

To close

To open

To open

To close

To open

Rubber trim
(front)

Wind Shutter-2

Cheek pad

Cheek padCheek pad

Fig.2

Rubber trim
(front)

Rubber trim
(front)

Installation is complete.

Wind Sutter-2Wind Sutter-2

Fig.3

Fig.4

Included in package

Chin strap cover
 (R/L) ×1set

Exchangeable

Exchangeable among
all sizes

Shield

※シールドが止まる一番上まで上げるMove the shield up as far as it goes.
Fig.1

Fig.2

Release Button

Release Button

aPressing down the buttonaPressing down the button

Release
button end

Fig.2

Cheek
pad

Cheek
pad

Interlining

Chinstrap

Fig.1

Hook and loop fastener
Cheek pad

Snap

Shield Ratchet Screw

Shield
Ratchet

Fig.3

❷ ❸

❹

A

Shield

Head Ventilation Rear Ventilation

AEROBLADE-Ⅲ 取扱説明書・英語版 レイアウト全頁（2012.06.14修正）

2012-JUN-EAB3-JPK

Kabuto Europe B.V.
Theems 27 2491 BR Den Haag The Netherlands

Office: +31 (0)70 320 40 14
URL: www.kabuto-europe.com
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When the chinstrap covers of AEROBLADE-III helmet become dirty, they may be 
washed after detaching them from the chinstraps.
–DETACHING–
aUndo the snap at the end of each chinstrap.
bPull the chinstrap cover from the chinstrap to detach it.

Remove/Replace Chinstrap covers1

●When washing the chinstrap covers, put them into 
a washing net or a similar item to prevent fibers 
from being damaged by a washing machine.

●If fastening the chinstrap cover in the reverse 
direction, the D ring will be hidden, therefore, 
pay attention to its direction when attaching it.

Snap

Chinstrap
cover

–ATTACHING–
aIn the reverse order of 

detaching (Pay attention 
to the direction of the 
chinstrap cover), let the 
chinstrap go through 
from the upper portion of 
the chinstrap cover.

bFinally, fasten the snap.

”ECE22-05 approval label”
●This label shows that the product conforms to the test standard ECE22-05, and is issued one sheet per one 
product with a serial number authorized by the inspection organization thereof. In sales in European areas, it is 
obliged to display this label by sewing it directly on a chinstrap.

Normal condition 

Normal condition 

Snap Snap

aLet the strap go through the D ring, 
and pull the strap to the direction of the 
arrow to fasten it.

bFasten the snaps to prevent looseness 
in the chinstrap.

2

WARNING!

WARNING!

Be sure to fasten the chinstrap 
securely.
Otherwise, in case of falling down 
or an accident while riding, the 
helmet may drop off, and may 
cause serious injuries.

Fastening Chinstraps D ring Chinstrap

Snap

Never operate the shutter while riding because it is very hazardous. 
Operate the shutter before riding.

CAUTION!
Slide the shutter upwards to shut off air 
intake.

Slide the shutter downwards to take in air.

3

Chin Ventilation

To open

To close

8

4

The ventilation system effectively takes 
outer air in and pushes the inner humid 
air out by the air pressure from the front 
while riding. The ventilations are 
equipped with a shutter which prevents 
cold air and water drops from coming 
into your helmet.

The Wake Stabilizer PATENTED , KABUTO’s 
unique system, is developed by analyzing the 
results of wind tunnel experiments at several 
angles. This unique system controls the airflow 
around the helmet and reduces loads while 
riding.    

"Ventilation System" and "Wake Stabilizer PATENTED"

Integrated Wake Stabilizer PATENTED

Ventilation System:Head Ventilation Rear Ventilation

9

5 Open/Close Head Ventilation and Rear 

Slide the shutter backwards to introduce air 
from the outside.

Slide the shutter forwards to shut off air 
from the outside.

–Open/ close Head Ventilation–

Slide the shutter backwards to discharge 
the inside humid air forcibly.

–Open/close Rear Ventilation–

Slide the shutter forwards to stop forcing 
out the inside stuffy air.

CAUTION!
Do not put strong pressure on the ventilations.
Make sure to treat them with care.

Please read the “WARNING” and “Repairing the ventilations” on the next page.

1 0

The “Single Action Shield System PATENTED” is the shield replacement system developed 
by KABUTO. The system allows quick shield replacement for riding and racing 
conditions and easy maintenance.

6 Single Action Shield System PATENTED

WARNING!
●Operating the shutter while riding is very dangerous. Never operate the 

shutter while riding. Operate it before riding. 
●The air-ducts (air intakes and discharge holes) of the head ventilations and 

the rear ventilation are designed in the proper sizes and quantities 
considered a large impact in the event of accidents and falling down. 
Customizing by enlarging or making more air-ducts would reduce the safety 
performances significantly and can cause serious injuries in case of an 
accident. Never customize your helmet.

CAUTION
●The shield is so constructed that it cannot 

be removed unless it is moved up to the 
highest position.

●Do not pull or twist the shield by force to 
remove it. Such action may damage the 
shield and ratchet system.

●●Handle the removed shield with care in 
order not to damage it.

Repairing the ventilations
When each ventilation is damaged, contact your local authorized Kabuto 
dealer. (See Pages 23 to 25).
Please be informed that we may not accept repairing, in the case the safety 
performance of the helmet will be degraded.

–How to remove the shield–
aMove the shield up (Fig. 1). (Move it up as far as 

it goes.)
bAs shown in Fig. 2, pull the shield in the direction 

of the arrow while pressing down the release 
button on the shield. One side of the shield is 
completely removed.
＊The shield can be removed easily by pulling it 

along the angle of the end of release button.
cRepeat the same procedure for removing the 

other side of the shield. Then the entire shield 
can be completely removed.

1 1

CAUTION
●Do not push or twist the shield by 

force when installing it. Such action 
may damage the shield and ratchet 
system.

●After the installation of the shield has done, be sure to pull it lightly towards 
the removing direction to make sure that it is securely installed.

●After the installation of the shield is completed, open and close the shield 
three to four times to make sure that the shield works properly.

–How to attach the shield–

WARNING!
●After the installation of the shield, make sure the shield is securely installed 

and that it is properly opened and closed before riding. If the shield does not 
work properly, or is installed insecurely, it may cause a failure in opening 
and closing the shield or lead to the removal of the shield while riding, 
thereby causing a great risk. If the opening and closing operations are not 
properly performed or abnormal noise is heard during these operations, 
check the steps in the installation procedure and repeat the installation 
procedure from the start.

●The shield is a consumable item. If the shield surface is damaged by a bug, 
stone, etc., it may hinder the vision, thereby causing a great risk. If the 
shield gets extremely dirty or scratched, replace it with a new one.

aAs shown in 1 and 2, align the angles of the 
shield release button and the part A on the 
Shield Ratchet, and set the mechanical part 
of the shield on the ratchet as shown in 3.

bInsert the shield in the direction of the arrow 
as far as it goes, then the shield can be 
attached. Follow the same procedure to 
attach the shield on the other side. (D The 
installation of the shield is complete).
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CAUTION
●Flex the shield properly when fitting the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. 

Otherwise, eccentric pins ｍay be damaged.
●Clean the inside of the shield before applying the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. 

Pay attention not to touch the anti-fogging part of the silicon seal on the 
Pinlock® Original Insert Lens. 

●Do not use any petroleum products, thinner, glass cleaner, etc. It will degrade 
the material of the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.

●Do not leave the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens where the temperature may 
surpass 50℃ or near a heater, neither use a drier nor fire for drying. Heat may 
degrade the material of the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.

CAUTION

●Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is only for exclusive visors.
●If rain or water drops come in the space between the Pinlock® Original Insert 

Lens and the shield, please detach the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens from the 
shield and dry them out. Then, reattach the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the 
shield.

●Please remove the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens at times for maintenance. 
Otherwise the silicon seal of the lens would adhere to the shield. 

 ●Do not use any shields or pins other than exclusive ones for the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens.

●Please be informed that if you are riding with the ventilations closed or using the 
Wind Shutter, may cause the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens to become fogged.

●Please replace Pinlock® Original Insert Lens if the anti-fog performance 
decreases and/or being scratched.

●Silicon seal may come into view depending on the riding position.

CAUTION *Pinlock® Original Insert Lens
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aUndo the snaps at the forehead area 
by pulling them down as shown in 
Fig.1

bUndo the 3 snaps at the rear, then the 
inner pad can be removed.  (Fig.2)

a Insert the interlining at the temple 
areas as shown in Fig.1.

bInsert the 3 snaps on the front as 
shown in Fig.2.

cFasten the 3 snaps at the rear to 
complete attaching the pad.

3 snaps

Snap

AEROBLADE-III interiors are exchangeable as shown in the table below. Fine fitting 
can be achieved by changing only cheek pads etc. 

Exchangeable Inner Pad, Cheek Pads and Chinstrap covers

AEROBLADE-III Inner pad
Exchangeable Included in package

Inner pad × 1pce

Inner pad × 1pce

Interchangeable between
the sizes of XS, S and M

Interchangeable between
the sizes of L and XL

Pad size (Thickness)

XS (19mm)

S (15mm)

M (9mm)

L (12mm)

XL (9mm)

Shell size

M

L

Exchangeable Included in package

Cheek Pad ×1 set
(Right and Left)

Exchangeable among
all sizes

Pad size (Thickness)

XS (39mm)

S (35mm)

M (24mm)

L (29mm)

XL (20mm)

Shell size

M

L

AEROBLADE-III Cheek pads

●The interiors of this helmet are washable by a washing machine. Put each pad in a washing 
net and wash them separately.

●Use detergent in cold water or warm water for cleaning. Never use hot water, chemical 
detergents, and organic solvents for cleaning the pads. The use of these agents may degrade 
the quality and damage the pads.

●Even commercially-available detergent may cause a little discolouration of the pad depending 
on the type of detergent. Thus, please wash each pad separately as much as practical.

●If the pad is washed in a washing machine having a drying function in which the temperature is 
increased to 50ºC or more, it may cause deterioration in quality and damage of the pads.
Do not use such a device for cleaning of the pad.

●Drain a pad after washing and dry the pad in shade so that it is not exposed to direct sunlight. 
After making sure that it is dried enough, attach it on the helmet.

●The inner pad and the cheek pad are consumable items. Even under normal usage, the fabric 
material and inner foam may be worn and deteriorated depending on the frequency of usage. 
Please replace the pads with new ones as appropriate.

Cleaning of Inner Pad,
Cheek Pads and Chinstrap covers

AEROBLADE-III Chinstrap cover

CAUTION
●Install the Wind Shutter-2 securely. 

Insecure installation may cause falling of 
the Wind Shutter-2 while riding.  

●Do not use an adhesive agent or similar 
items but install the Wind Shutter-2 according to the procedure given above.
Some components of an adhesive agent may damage the material of the helmet.

Remove/Replace Wind Shutter-2

–How to install Wind Shutter-2–
aRefer to Fig.1 and check the front side 

and back side of the Wind Shutter-2. 

bAs shown in Fig. 2, turn the helmet 
over and attach the Wind Shutter-2 on 
the front (chin area) of the helmet.
In doing this, insert the interlining of 
both sides of the Wind Shutter-2 
in-between the front area of the cheek 
pad and the rubber trim.

cAs shown in Fig. 3, insert the interlining 
of the Wind Shutter-2 uniformly into the 
inside of the rubber trim from both 
sides towards the centre.

dPut the interlining to such an extent that 
the edge of the frame rubber is almost flat 
with the Wind Shutter-2. The attachment 
of the Wind Shutter-2 is complete (Fig.4).

2 12 0

Fig.1

CAUTION
●The following parts cannot be repaired to assure the 

performance of the helmet.
●Helmet body (Shell) ●Shock absorbing liner
●Chinstraps including D rings
●Contact the authorized KABUTO dealers for detailed 

information on repairing. 

AEROBLADE-III Series Parts for Repair

AEROBLADE-III Series Parts for Replacement

1

2

2

1

2

3

4
5
6
7

3

4

5

6

7

B
A

2-b

5(L)

1-b

1-c

1-a

1-d

5(R)

2-b

2-a(R)

2-a(L)

4(R)

4(L)

SAF-P Shield

SAF-P Pinlock®Original Insert Lens

SAF Shield ratchets set

SAF Shield ratchets screw set

AEROBLADE-Ⅲ Inner pad

AEROBLADE-Ⅲ Cheek pads set

AEROBLADE-Ⅲ Chinstrap covers

Breath Guard No.4

Wind Shutter No.2

SAF shield ＊with posts for Replace shield

SAF mirror shield ＊with posts for Replace shield

Replace shield

Breath Guard Pro

1-a:SAF-PShield （standard：Clear）×１pce

1-b:Shield lever ×1 pce

1-c:2.3X6 B-0 screw × 1 pce

1-d:Pinlock® Original Insert Lens（Clear）×1 pce

2-a:SAF ratchets (R/L) ×1 set

2-b:7L-B screw ×4 pcs

2-b:7L-B screw ×4 pcs

*See Page 20（XS, S, M, L, XL） Inner pad ×１pce

*See Page 20（XS, S, M, L, XL）Cheek pads (R&L)×1 set

Chinstrap cover（R/L）×1set

Breath Guard No.4×１pce

Wind Shutter No.2×１pce

Clear, Light smoke, Medium smoke, Smoke

Silver mirror, Blue mirror

Clear x 5 pcs

Smoke x 3 pcs

Silver mirror x 3 pcs

Breath Guard Pro×１pce

Each colour / Right side ・Each colour/ Left side

Each colour

Each colour

Head-ventilation

Rear-ventilation

Chin-ventilation

Purchasable 

Purchasable

Purchasable

A

B

C

No. Parts

Part name & repairs Colour/ Side Remarks

Contains

●The following parts except some are repaired only at the KABUTO dealers and are not available for direct sales to 
users in general.

●These parts are repaired at cost to the user except damage attributable to a defect in material and workmanship 
of KABUTO helmets.

■Prefer to page 23 for more information on repairing. 

[Replace shield needs the posts for 
attachment exclusive for Replace shield.
The posts are attached on  "SAF shield", 
above.
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–How to remove Wind Shutter-2–
Firmly hold the interlining area around 
the centre of the Wind Shutter-2 and pull 
it up. Then the Wind Shutter-2 will be 
removed.

2 2

CAUTION
To remove the Wind Shutter-2, gently 
pull up and take off carefully. 
Otherwise the cloth and/or a part may 
be damaged.

Remove/Replace Breath Guard
The "Breath Guard" may be detached or 
attached according to your needs.

–Detaching–
Grip the Breath Guard securely, and pull 
it out to remove it.

–Attaching–
As shown in the figure, set the centre of 
the Breath Guard onto the centre of the 
helmet, and push in the Breath Guard 
between the shield rubber trim and the 
chin liner.

CAUTION
Do not use an adhesive agent but 
follow the procedure given above to 
attach the Breath Guard.
Some components of an adhesive 
agent may damage the material of the 
helmet.

In addition to this standard Breath Guard, Breath Guard Pro, a larger size than Breath 
Guard is available as an optional accessory.  Breath Guard Pro is available at 
authorized dealers or sales stores of KABUTO helmets.

2 3

●When sweat comes out from the body, COOLMAX® allows discharging moisture to the 
outside and takes in air from the outside to cool and dry your body. As a result, the 
temperature on the body surface is lowered and exercise great moist adjustment 
accordingly.

●COOLMAX® provides a natural touch to the texture with soft and light weight and good 
permeability properties.

*COOLMAX® is the registered trade name of INVISTA.

■Contact the authorized KABUTO dealer for request of repair.
○After we received an article to be repaired, there may be a case that we cannot 

accept your order for repairing if it is judged that the safety performance of the 
helmet cannot be assured by repairing.

■The following parts cannot be repaired in terms of assuring the performance of the 
helmet.

●Helmet body (Shell)
●Shock absorbing liner
●Chinstraps including D rings (Main body, chin area )
*Contact authorized KABUTO dealers for detailed information about repair and others.

Contact an authorized dealer of Kabuto helmets about the products and request for repair

Request for repair

Parts that cannot be repaired

–How to install the Shield Ratchet–

aFirst, check the side of the 
Shield Ratchet as shown in 
Fig.1.

bPlace the Shield Ratchet in the hollow 
space on the side of the helmet and 
align the mounting holes on the shield 
ratchet with the mounting holes on the 
helmet (Fig. 2).

cFasten both Shield Ratchet Screws 
clockwise securely. Repeat the same 
procedure on the other Shield Ratchet. 
The Shield Ratchets are installed (Fig. 
3).

Right Left

Helmet

Fig.1

Fig.2

1 2

The “Shield Ratchet” is a part to control the open/close the shield and the function of 
the “Single Action Shield System PATENTED”.
When the shield is completely removed in the procedure mentioned in 6“Single Action 
Shield System PATENTED”, the Shield Ratchet appears.

7 Remove/Replace of Shield Ratchets

–How to remove the Shield Ratchet–
Turn the Shield Ratchet Screws on the 
Shield Ratchet counterclockwise using a 
proper size flat-blade screwdriver until 
the screws are removed.
Then, the shield ratchet can be 
removed. Follow the same 
procedure to remove the 
Shield Ratchet on the other 
side.

Shield Ratchet
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CAUTION
●Use the proper sized screwdriver to remove the Shield Ratchet Screws. Turn 

the screw by applying the screwdriver vertically to the screw. If the improper 
sized screwdriver is used or the screw is turned diagonally, the threads may 
be stripped.

●Do not lose the removed screws.

CAUTION
●Do not fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws too tight. Too much tightening of 

the screws may damage screws and other parts.
●Fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws by applying the screwdriver vertically to 

the screws. If the screws are fastened by applying a screwdriver diagonally, 
the threads may be stripped.

WARNING!
●The Shield Ratchet is an important part for open/close the shield. Install the 

Shield Ratchet securely. After the installation is completed, check to see that 
the shield can be closed to the lowest position and opened and closed 
correctly.

●Check and fasten the Shield Ratchet Screws regularly. Riding with the 
loosened Shield Ratchet Screws is very dangerous as the shield may be 
removed while riding.

Remove/Replace Cheek Pads 

Remove the cheek pad from hook and loop 
fastener and the snaps by gripping it firmly then 
pull it out. (Fig.1)

–Attachment of Cheek pads– (Fig.2)
aCheck the side of the cheek pad.
bInsert the interlining in-between the shell and 

the liner, then place the chinstrap as shown. 
cFasten securely the hook and loop fastener 

and 2 snaps on the back of the cheek pad.

Follow the same steps on the other side. 

When removing the cheek pad, be sure to 
grip the base of cheek pad where the hook 
and loop fastener and the snaps are 
attached. Otherwise, the cheek pad may be 
damaged.

CAUTION
Be sure that the cheek pads are attached on the helmet securely before riding.
It is hazardous to use this helmet without cheek pads or attaching the cheek pads 
improperly.  

CAUTION
To remove the inner pad, do not pull the interlining and snaps by force but gently 
pull them out. If they are pulled out by force, the fabrics of the pad and other parts 
may be damaged.

CAUTION
●If the inner pad is not securely installed, the helmet may be unstable while 

riding, thereby causing a great risk. Fasten the snaps properly.
●It is also important to attach the pads properly to wear your helmet comfortably.

10 Remove/Replace Inner pad
–How to remove the inner pad– –How to attach the inner pad–

Fig.1

Fig.1

Fig.2

Fig.2

Fig.3

●The parts listed above are available from an authorized KABUTO dealer.
●Parts with colour variations, specify your desired colour in placing an order.
●The materials and specifications are subject to change without notice for further improving the 

performance of the product.
●Check out our website for details about the parts. 

8 Pinlock® Original Insert Lens

aApply the silicon seal side of the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the inside of the 
shield, without peeling off the protective film on the lens. At the time, apply the 
Pinlock® Original Insert Lens on the inside of the shield by clicking it into the 
eccentric pins. (Fig 1 and 2)

Fig.2Fig.1

Section view
Protective film

Silicon seal
Shield

Inside of the shield

Pinlock®
Original Insert Lens

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens prevents the shield from fogging caused by thermal 
changes in winter or rainy weather etc.
Maintaining the proper space between the shield and the Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens provides clear vision by balancing the inner and outer temperature.

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens:

–How to Fit the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens–

aRemove the shield from the helmet.
bRemove the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens from 

the eccentric pins with flexing the shield. (Fig.6)

How to Adjust Pinlock® Original Insert Lens 
after Attachment:
Adjust the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens if 
there is any space between the lens and the 
shield.
aRemove the shield from the helmet and 

detach the Pinlock® Original Insert lens from 
the shield.

bAdjust the eccentric pins by turning them 
with a tool. (Fig. 7)

cFit the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens back on 
the shield. Make sure the Pinlock® Original 
Insert Lens and the shield do not have any 
space in-between after attaching the shield 
on the helmet. If there is any space please 
follow the same steps again.Fig.3 Fig.4

Fig.5

Silicon sealSilicon seal

Protective film

Shield

Eccentric pins

Silicon seal
*without any space

Fig.6

Fig.7

Face the eccentric pins inwards

Face the eccentric pins outwards

Eccentric pins Eccentric pins

cMake sure if the overall 
silicon seal of the 
Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens is attached firmly 
to the shield by 
mounting the shield on 
the helmet. If there is 
any space between 
them, refer to “How to 
Adjust Pinlock® Original 

*Please mount the shield on the helmet when checking if the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is attached firmly to the 
shield. Otherwise, the shield might be spread out by the pressure from the lens and it cannot be assured if the lens 
has attached on the shield firmly.  

dPeel off the protective film on the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens.

bFlex the shield when the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens into the eccentric pins.

(Follow 3)

–How to Remove Pinlock® Original Insert Lens–

Original Insert Lens
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Helmet Interiors
●Chinstraps
●Cheek Pads
●Inner Pads
●Chinstrap Covers
Wind Shutter-2 (Packaged in)

Breath Guard

3 snaps

Downwards

UpwardsAir-duct

Shutter

Shutter

Shutter

Air-duct

Shutter

Air-duct

Shutter

Wake Stabilizer PATENTED 

Outer air

Humid airLiner
Shell

Humid air inside helmet

Rear Ventilation
Outer air

Outer air

Liner
Shell

Head Ventilation

–AEROBLADE-III Ventilation system–

❶

Same angle

Same angleShield RatchetShield Ratchet

Shield
Release Button

A

Shield Ratchet

Shield Ratchet Screw

Front Front

Interlining

Left cheek Right cheek

Interlining

Chin liner

Breath Guard

Centre of the helmet

Breath Guard

C

Front Back
*Stitching side is back

Wind Shutter-2

Interlining

Wind Shutter-2Wind Shutter-2
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NOTES BEFORE USE
Thank you very much for purchasing a KABUTO helmet.
This Instruction Manual describes proper handling, various functions and 
remove/replace each part of this helmet. Please read this Instruction Manual 
thoroughly prior to use.
After reading this, keep this Manual for future reference.
The helmet is just one element of protection, it is intended to minimize the risk 
in the event of an accident. It cannot ensure complete safety. 
Use this helmet properly based on this understanding.
Please understand and follow the instructions and information in this 
Instruction Manual to enjoy your safe ride. 

It is very dangerous to wear a too large sized helmet. This may wobble while riding. If you wear a 
too small size helmet, it tightens up and hurts your head. Thus, it is important to select the proper 
size.

The helmet is designed to be retained by straps under the chin. In order to assure proper 
protection, the helmet should fit your head. When worn, adjust it to rest properly on the head, 
securely fasten the chinstraps to ensure safety. The chinstraps prevent the helmet from coming off 
in most cases. 

In order to fully maintain the performance of this helmet, do not attempt to take apart or change the 
helmet in any manner such as making holes in it or cutting it.

Liners are essential for the intended performance of the helmet. 
This helmet has been designed to absorb the impact energy when components as shell and liners 
are partially destroyed by an impact.
Even if visually no damage is apparent, it could be seriously damaged by a small impact. 
Regardless of the degree of damage, the helmet that underwent an impact or was abused even 
only once should not be used anymore. 
Always handle the helmet with care and make sure that no one sits on it or drops it.

Never use the helmet once impacted

Clean the helmet with soft cloth, using common ph-neutral detergent diluted with clear water. The 
cloth should not be soaking wet. Then wipe the helmet gently with a clean wet soft cloth and leave 
it to dry completely, but not in direct sunlight. 
With regard to helmets with removable interiors, carefully read the instruction manual for that 
model before attempting to remove the interiors and carry out cleaning according to the 
explanation provided. To clean the helmet do not use saline water or hot water (above 50ºC).

Never modify the helmet

Select the proper size!

The storage of the helmet

Shield care and cleaning

Notes for use of full-face helmet

After using the helmet, stow it away in the helmet bag and store on a level place such as a shelf; 
the helmet may be damaged if it rolls around or falls down.
Do not leave the helmet in direct heat above 50ºC e.g. next to a heater or under direct sunlight in a 
car.

Cautions for shield
If the visor is marked “Day Time Use Only”, visibility is limited to daylight conditions and it is not 
suitable for use at night. 
Tinted lenses are not suitable for use at night. 
A visor and goggles with scratches lowers the visibility and this is very dangerous. Such visors 
should never be used at night and should be replaced. 
Contact with petroleum products and other solvents may impair the optical properties and weaken 
the strength of the visor. 
Never try to open or close nor remove the visor while riding.

After using your helmet, with a wet soft cloth, lightly wipe off any grime (e.g. dead insects, dirt, 
sand, dust, etc.) on the shield and then fully wipe it clean using a dry soft cloth. When the shield 
gets wet (e.g. rainwater), it should always be wiped with a soft cloth after use.
When cleaning the shield, never use any petroleum-based solvents or detergents containing 
abrasives.
Contact with petroleum products and other solvents may impair the optical properties and reduce 
the mechanical strength.
To clean the shield, apply some common ph-neutral detergent diluted with clear water using a soft 
cloth and wipe gently. Finally, wipe it dry with a lint-free soft cloth. To clean the shield, do not use 
saline water or hot water (above 50ºC).

When you wear a full-face helmet, the temperature in the helmet is maintained nearly constant 
while riding but the surroundings are constantly changing since you are moving at a high speed.
For this reason, in case of sudden rain, entering a tunnel or in a place with a large height 
difference, the shield can be fogged suddenly because of the difference in temperature 
in-and-outside the helmet.
In case such a risk is expected, please use caution with adjusting the shield or slowing down your 
speed in advance.
Never open or close the shield nor adjust the ventilation shutter while riding since it is very 
dangerous. Adjust the shield before riding.

Any paint, glue, adhesive stickers, etc. (or the use of detergents and solvents other than those 
prescribed) may not only reduce the original protective performance of the helmet considerably, 
but may also cause damage to the helmet that cannot be detected by the naked eye.

Do not paint or apply solvent

Handle your helmet with care
Do not toss your helmet over a floor or sit on it. The helmet absorbs an impact every time it is 
handled roughly and its impact-absorbing capacity will be decreased. Handle your helmet with 
care to assure its full intended function in the event of an accident.
Do not use your helmet for any purpose other than to use for protecting your head while riding. 

Chinstrap

Open/Close of Chin 
Ventilation

Slide the shutter 
backwards

Slide the shutter 
backwards

Slide the shutter 
forwards

Slide the shutter 
forwards

Pull it towards 
the angle of 
button end 

Hook of 
Shield 

Ratchet

Hook of 
Shield 

Ratchet

Hook on 
shield 
mechanism

Hook on shield 
mechanism

Cover the Shield 
Ratchet

First, stop at this 
position

Then insert 
the shield 
in the 
sense of 
the arrow 
as far as it 
goes

Proper sized flat-blade 
screwdriver 

Screw-inserting 
hole

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens has international patent 
protection and is a registered brand name of Pinlock 
systems B.V. Further patents have been applied for.

Flex the shield when the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens into the 
eccentric pins.

Section view of 
the shield

Insert Lens after Attachment” and adjust the lens. 

so that the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens will be pushed out 
and there would not be any space between the Pinlock® 

Original Insert Lens and the shield.

so that the Pinlock® Original Insert Lens will 
be loose.

Facing the eccentric 
pins inwards

Facing the eccentric 
pins outwards

Pinlock® Original Insert Lens is pushed out so 
that it will be in close contact with the shield.

Loosening the Pinlock® 
Original Insert Lens

* Please read carefully the “CAUTION” and the CAUTION *Pinlock® Original Insert 
Lens on the next page.  

–How to remove the cheek pads–

Where 
cheek 

touches

IMPORTANT

Hold the interlining 
around the 

centre and 
pull it up.

COOLMAX® is used for the interior fabrics so as to allow quick 
evaporation of sweat and brings cool and comfortable use.

Evaporate sweat quickly to achieve cool and comfortable use

O
ptional accessories

Fasten the chinstraps before riding

Helmet care and cleaning 

Insert 

in-between
Insert 

in-between

–Evaporação rápida da transpiração para uma utilização 
confortável e fresca–

COOLMAX® é utilizado nos tecidos interiores para permitir uma 
evaporação rápida da transpiração, garantindo uma utilização 
confortável e fresca

●COOLMAX® permite que a transpiração emanada pelo corpo seja canalizada para o 
exterior, permitindo a entrada de ar exterior para refrescar e secar o seu corpo. 
Consequentemente, a temperatura da superfície corporal baixa, equilibrando a transpiração.
●COOLMAX® confere um toque natual ao tecido, caracterizando-se pela maciez, leveza e 
boas caraterísticas de permeabilidade.
* COOLMAX® é uma marca registada da INVISTA.

Contacto para esclarecimento de dúvidas 
acerca dos produtos e pedidos de reparação:
Contacte o concessionário autorizado de capacetes Kabuto para mais informação acerca dos 
produtos e pedidos de reparação

■Contacte um concessionário autorizado KABUTO para pedidos de reparação.

○Após receção de um capacete para reparação, o concessionário poderá não aceitar 
  a reparação caso considere não ser possível salvaguardar a segurança do mesmo após 
  a reparação.

Peças que não podem ser reparadas

Pedidos de reparação

■As peças que se seguem não podem ser reparadas de modo a garantir 
  o ddesempenho do capacete.
• Corpo do capacete (estrutura)
• Revestimento de absorção de impactos
• Correias para o queixo, incluindo meias argolas (corpo principal, zona do queixo)
○Contacte um representante autorizado KABUTO para obter informações detalhadas 
   sobre reparações e outros tópicos.






